Clerk's Files



 $\begin{array}{c} {\rm Originator's} \\ {\rm Files} \quad OZ \; 05/022 \; W7 \end{array}$

DATE:	May 9, 2006
TO:	Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee Meeting Date: May 29, 2006
FROM:	Edward R. Sajecki Commissioner of Planning and Building
SUBJECT:	Information Report Official Plan Amendment and Rezoning To permit a dental office as a temporary use prior to redevelopment of the lands for two detached dwellings 255 Queensway West North side of Queensway West, west of Confederation Parkway Owner: R. Benitez, C. Benitez and M. Parra Applicant: M. Architecture Inc. Bill 20
	Public Meeting Ward 7
RECOMMENDATION:	That the Report dated May 9, 2006, from the Commissioner of Planning and Building, regarding the application to amend the Official Plan to add a new "Special Site Policy" in the Cooksville District Policies of Mississauga Plan to permit a dental office as a temporary use for a period of up to 10 years prior to the redevelopment of the lands for two detached dwellings and to change the Zoning from "R2" (Residential) to a "R4-Special Section" (Residential) to permit a dental office as a temporary use and to permit two future detached dwellings under file OZ 05/022 W7, R. Benitez, C. Benitez and M. Parra, 255 Queensway West, be received for information.

BACKGROUND: Official Plan Amendment and Rezoning applications have been filed to permit a non-resident, dental office in an existing detached dwelling with a maximum of three dental examination rooms and all vehicular access restricted to Queensway West. After consultation with the Planning and Building Department, the applications were revised on March 29, 2006 to request the dental office as a temporary use prior to the redevelopment of the lands for residential purposes.

The purpose of this report is to provide preliminary information on the above-noted applications and to seek comments from the community.

Development Proposal	
Applications	May 19, 2005
submitted:	
Applications	March 29, 2006
revised:	Waten 29, 2000
Existing Gross	201.3 m ² (2,166.8 sq. ft.) incl. basement
Floor Area:	115.4 m ² (1,242.2 sq. ft.) main floor
Height:	One storey
Lot Coverage:	9.3 %
Landscape Area:	34.7 %
Parking Required:	8 based on the main floor used as a dental
	office. Applicant has indicated the
	basement is used exclusively for storage.
Parking Provided:	10
Supporting	Planning Rationale Report prepared by
Documents:	Marshall Macklin Monaghan, May 2005

Site Characteristics	
Frontage:	26.5 m (86.9 ft.) on Queensway West
Depth:	48.8 m (160 ft.)
Lot Area:	0.13 ha (0.32 ac.)
Existing Use:	Non-resident Dental Office in contravention
	of the Zoning By-law

Additional information is provided in Appendices I-1 to I-10.

Neighbourhood Context

The subject property is flanked by Queensway West to the south and Antigua Road to the north in the Cooksville Planning District. This area is characterized by low rise, detached dwellings located north and south of Queensway West. Trillium Health Centre and a range of medical and professional offices are located east of the property along Queensway West. The surrounding lands to the west and north were approved for residential detached uses in 1971. At that time, four properties fronting onto Queensway West were not included in the original residential subdivision. A neighbourhood context map has been attached as Appendix I-1. The surrounding land uses are described as follows:

North:	Detached dwellings
East:	Non-resident medical office
South	Utility corridor and detached dwellings
West:	Detached dwellings

Prior to conversion of the dwelling to a non-resident dental office in 2003, the subject property was used exclusively as a residence. An application to permit the non-resident dental office was refused by the Committee of Adjustment in August 2004. The applicant was advised at the Development Application Review Committee meeting in December 2004 that the Planning and Building Department had concerns with the establishment of a permanent dental office on the subject lands since this use could impact the long term objective of redeveloping these lands and surrounding properties for residential purposes in accordance with Mississauga Plan.

The abutting property to the west (247 Queensway West) was converted to a non-resident dental office in 1985 in conformity with the policies of the Official Plan at that time. In 2000, a nonresident medical office was established. The Committee of Adjustment has approved minor variance applications to permit the medical office on a temporary basis since 1985. An application to the Committee of Adjustment to further extend this temporary use was considered on April 27, 2006. Further to the east are lands known as the Heck property. In 2005, a significant portion of the Heck property north of Antigua Road and south of Paisley Boulevard West was approved for townhouses, detached dwellings and reconfigured parkland. The remaining Heck lands front onto Queensway West and are currently used for a residence and administrative office for the landscaping business. These remaining lands are also anticipated to be redeveloped for residential purposes and would permit the planned extension of Antigua Road.

Additional information regarding the history of the site is found in Appendix I-2.

Current Mississauga Plan Designation and Policies for the Cooksville District (March 29, 2004)

"**Residential Low Density II**" which permits detached, semidetached, street townhouses and duplex dwellings within a net density range of 18-50 units per net residential hectare. Accessory offices for physicians, dentists and drugless practitioners in their principal private residence are permitted. The applications are not in conformity with the land use designation since the dental office would comprise the entire dwelling and would not be the principal private residence of the dentist operating the practice.

There are other policies in the Official Plan which also are applicable in the review of these applications including:

Section 5.3 which contains criteria for evaluating development applications. Specifically, the proposed Official Plan amendment should not adversely impact or destabilize the overall intent, goals and objectives of the Official Plan or potential development of neighbouring lands. The proposed use must also be compatible with surrounding residential land uses.

Subsection 5.3.3.3 provides an opportunity for Council to pass Bylaws to authorize the temporary use of an existing building until redevelopment occurs in accordance with the Official Plan designation. Council may grant an extension to permit the use to continue for a period of up to three years.

Proposed Official Plan Designation and Policies

The applicant is proposing to add a new Special Site Policy in the Cooksville District Policies of Mississauga Plan to permit a nonresident dental office as a temporary use. Notwithstanding the Temporary Use provisions of the Official Plan, the site-specific amendment would permit a temporary use that does not conform to the temporary use provisions of the Official Plan or the Residential Low Density II designation. The proposed amendment would also permit Council to extend the temporary approval for periods of three years each for a total period of up to ten years. Site-specific regulations would limit the temporary use to the existing dwelling and permit a maximum of three dental examination rooms. Vehicular access for the dental office would be restricted to Queensway West. Future redevelopment for residential purposes would require vehicular access to Antigua Road. Details of the proposed Official Plan Amendment are attached as Appendix I-3.

Existing Zoning

"R2" (Residential), which permits detached residential dwellings. In addition, this zone makes allowance for a dentist to establish a professional practice in a residential dwelling provided that, among other requirements, the dwelling is the practitioner's principal private residence and is 800 metres (2,625 ft.) from any other medical office in a residential zone, a maximum of one practitioner and one employee are permitted and that a maximum gross floor area of 100 m² (1,076.41 sq. ft.) may be used for the professional practice.

Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment

"R4 – Special Section" (Residential), to permit the redevelopment of the lands for two detached residential dwellings with a minimum lot frontage of 13 m (42.65 ft.). In addition, a Temporary Use provision will be included to permit a non-resident, dental office.

In accordance with the *Planning Act*, a temporary use may only be initially permitted for a period of three years. Council may pass additional by-laws to extend the temporary use for additional

periods of up to three years each. The temporary use is proposed to be limited to the existing structure with a maximum of three dental examination rooms. Ten parking spaces would be required for the dental office. The proposed Zoning By-law provisions have been attached as Appendix I-4.

Draft Mississauga Zoning By-law

Arrangements are being made to finalize the new Mississauga Zoning By-law, which will result in the renaming of existing zone categories within the Cooksville Planning District and zone categories proposed for the subject lands.

In this particular instance, the proposed "R4 – Special Section" (Residential) is being renamed "R4 – Exception" (Residential).

The timing of the site specific Zoning By-law to permit the proposed development is such that it may be affected by the passage of the new Mississauga Zoning By-law and potential appeals. A provision will be included in the supplementary report to address the new Mississauga Zoning By-law.

COMMUNITY ISSUES

No community meetings were held for these applications. One written comment was received by the Planning and Building Department. The following is a summary of issues raised:

Comment

A resident noted that the dental office should be compatible with the surrounding uses and suggested restrictions be placed on the height, massing and hours of operation of the dental office. The resident noted that additional landscaping was anticipated but has not been installed to date. The resident also noted concerns with garbage between the fence and the municipal boulevard.

Response

- 7 -

The proposed amendments would restrict the dental office as a temporary use within the existing building. A solid wood fence surrounds the property proving a buffer to the residences on Antigua Road. Additional landscaping for the property would be required through the site plan approval process. The owner is responsible for property maintenance and the City of Mississauga is responsible for maintaining the municipal boulevard. The applicant indicates that the hours of operation are 10 a.m. to 8 p.m. on weekdays and 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Saturdays. It should be noted that the City does not regulate office hours.

Comment

Access from Antigua Drive to the dental office would be a concern. The resident also requested clarification on the future extension of Antigua Drive through the Heck property.

Response

The proposed amendments would restrict the vehicular access to the dental office from Queensway West. No vehicular access is proposed to Antigua Road. When the subject lands and those to the east are redeveloped for residential purposes, it is expected that Antigua Road would be extended. Any future residential dwellings would be required to have vehicular access to Antigua Road and no access would be permitted on Queensway West.

DEVELOPMENT ISSUES

Agency comments are summarized in Appendix I-5. A formal site plan submission will be required to demonstrate the site can meet the minimum parking requirements and landscape setbacks.

OTHER INFORMATION

Development Requirements

In conjunction with the proposed development, there are certain other engineering matters with respect to storm drainage and

	decommissioning of former septic tank and well which may require the applicant to enter into appropriate agreements with the City.
	A building permit application will also be required to ensure that all applicable standards have been met for the conversion of the residence into a dental office.
FINANCIAL IMPACT:	Development charges will be payable in keeping with the requirements of the applicable Development Charges By-law of the City, as well as financial requirements of any other official agency concerned with the development of the lands.
CONCLUSION:	All agency and City department comments have been received and after the public meeting has been held and all issues are resolved, the Planning and Building Department will be in a position to make a recommendation regarding these applications.
ATTACHMENTS:	Appendix I-1 - Neighbourhood Context Appendix I-2 - Site History Appendix I-3 - Proposed Official Plan Amendment Appendix I-4 - Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment Appendix I-5 - City Department and Agency Comments Appendix I-6 - Excerpt of Cooksville District Land Use Map Appendix I-7 - Excerpt of Existing Land Use Map Appendix I-8 - Aerial Photograph Appendix I-9 - Concept Plan Appendix I-10 - General Context Map

Edward R. Sajecki Commissioner of Planning and Building



Site History

- May 5, 2003 Mississauga Plan, with the exception of certain policies that were appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board, came into full force and effect and designated the subject property as Residential Low Density II.
- 2003 Residence converted to a non-resident dental office without City approvals.
- August 12, 2004 Committee of Adjustment refuses application 'A'- 352/04 to permit the non-resident dental office.
- December 8, 2004 Applicant attends a Development Application Review Committee where staff expressed concerns with the proposal for a permanent dental office use.
- May 5, 2005 Official Plan Amendment and Rezoning applications submitted to permit the non-resident dental office.
- March 29, 2006 Official Plan Amendment and Rezoning applications revised to permit the non-resident dental office as a temporary use and to rezone the lands to permit two detached dwellings.

File: OZ 05/022 W7

Proposed Official Plan Amendment

Cooksville District Policies of Mississauga Plan

Special Site Policy

4.8.7.15 Site 15

The lands identified as Special Site 15 are located north of Queensway West, west of Confederation Parkway and south of Antigua Road.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 5.3.3.3, Temporary Use By-law, the following additional policy shall apply:

- a. City Council may pass a By-law to authorize the temporary use land for a purpose that is otherwise prohibited by the Plan or the Zoning By-law, as permitted by the provisions of the *Planning Act*.
- b. A temporary use may be permitted by a Temporary Use By-law to allow the use of the available building until redevelopment of the land for a use permitted by this Plan is warranted by future market conditions.
- c. The following conditions will apply to all uses permitted by the Temporary Use By-law:
 - i. Council may by by-law authorize the temporary use for a period of three years from the day of the passing of the by-law;
 - ii. Council may by by-law grant further periods of not more than three years each during which the temporary use is authorized;
 - iii. The temporary use should not continue for more than a total of 10 years from the day of the passing of the by-law;
 - iv. The temporary use shall not be considered a legal, non-conforming use of the property or building;
 - v. No new buildings or expansion of the existing building shall be permitted;
 - vi. The temporary use shall be limited to a dental office within the existing building with all vehicular access directed to the Queensway West;
 - vii. The future use of the land is for Residential Low Density II purposes in accordance with the Plan;
 - viii. All residential vehicular access shall be directed to Antigua Road.

File: OZ 05/022 W7

Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment

R4-Special Section

In a R4-Special Section zone the permitted uses and applicable regulations shall be as specified for a R4 zone except that the following uses/regulations shall apply:

• Minimum lot frontage of 13 m (42.65 ft.) for detached dwellings.

The lands within the R4-Special Section Zone may also be used for a "Temporary Use" subject to the following provisions:

- The "Temporary Use" is limited to a dental office with a maximum of three dental examination rooms;
- The "Temporary Use" is restricted to the existing building;
- The "Temporary Use" shall be in effect for a period of three years from the day of the passing of the by-law;
- Council may by by-law grant further periods of not more than three years each during which the "Temporary Use" is authorized;
- The "Temporary Use" should not continue for more than a total of 10 years from the day of the passing of the initial by-law;
- 10 parking spaces shall be provided for the dental office;
- All vehicular access for the dental office shall be directed to Queensway West;
- Site Plan Approval for the dental office is required.

City Department and Agency Comments

The following is a summary of comments from City departments and agencies regarding the application.

Agency / Comment Date	Comment
City Community Services Department – Planning and Administration Division (April 12, 2006 and June 9, 2005)	Prior to by-law enactment, cash contributions for trail signage on Queensway West will be required.
City Transportation and Works Department (July 11, 2005)	Prior to the Supplementary Report proceeding to Council, the applicant is to submit a Storm Drainage Report to support the development. Additional comments/conditions will be provided pending the review of the foregoing.
Other City Departments and External Agencies	The following City Departments and external agencies offered no objection to these applications provided that all technical matters are addressed in a satisfactory manner:
	Region of Peel City Economic Development Office Bell Canada Enersource Hydro Mississauga Canada Post Corporation
	The following City Departments and external agencies were circulated the applications but provided no comments: City Community Services Department – Fire and Emergency Services Division Hydro One Networks Mississauga Transit City Realty Services Enbridge Gas Distribution

File: OZ 05/022 W7







DESIGN FILE



Appendix I-

